

No. 23-CV-1981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
March Term 2024

COOPER NICHOLAS,

v. *Petitioner,*

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifteenth
Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 30
*Counsel for
Respondent January
31, 2024*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. QUESTION PRESENTED ONE 4

 II. QUESTION PRESENTED TWO 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. DELMONT’S GRANT CONDITION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE..... 5

 A. Nicholas’s Article is Government Speech Advanced by a Private Party Since it
Advances a Government Message..... 6

 B. Even if Nicholas’s Speech is Government Subsidized Private Speech, the
Condition on Delmont’s Grant Funding is Constitutional and Not Based on Viewpoint7

 1. *Delmont’s Condition Is Constitutional Since it Is Not Coercive, Penalizing, and Does
Not Suppress Ideas*..... 8

 a) Delmont’s Conditions Are Not Coercive Since Nicholas Can Publish His Charged
Universe Theory Outside of Delmont’s Grant 8

b) Delmont’s Condition is Constitutional Since the Denial of a Grant Does Not Act as a Fine	9
c) Delmont’s Condition Is Constitutional Since It Merely Defines the Medium it Wishes to Support and Has Not Effectively Suppressed Nicholas’ Ideas	10
d) Delmont’s Condition is Constitutional Since it Was Reasonable for Nicholas to Decline the Funds.....	11
2. <i>Delmont’s Condition Does Not Discriminate Based on Viewpoint</i>	12
C. Delmont’s Condition Passes Any Level of Scrutiny and Thus is Constitutional	14
II. DELMONT’S CONTINUED FUNDING OF NICHOLAS WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	15
A. Funding Clergy Violates the Establishment Clause, and Nicholas Intends to Become a Clergyman	16
1. <i>Nicholas Intends to Become a Sage in the Meso-Paganist Faith</i>	17
2. <i>Nicholas’s Free Exercise Rights Are Not Implicated</i>	18
B. Even if Delmont’s Funding of Nicholas Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause, Delmont is Still Entitled to Substantial Deference in its Academic Decision Making	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	8
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	10
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767, 771 (2022).	16, 19, 20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	17, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15, 16
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	16
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	11
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464, 477 (1977)	14
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019).....	20
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	6, 8, 13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	5, 8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6, 14
<i>Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 548 (1983).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 13, 15

<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	15, 16, 21

Other Cases

<i>Brooklyn Inst. of Arts and Scis. v. City of New York</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 184, (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Board of Regents</i> , 72 Wash. 2d 912 (1967)	16
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6, 14
<i>Delmont v. Nicholas</i> , C.A. No. 23-1981 (15th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024)	1
<i>Machete Prods., L.L.C. v. Page</i> , 809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Nicholas v. Delmont</i> , C.A. No. 23-CV-1981 (D. Delmont Feb. 20, 2024).....	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 5, 15
